
Manual Testing with Assistive Technology: Screen reader testing using VoiceOver on iOS and web interfaces, with comparative analysis against industry standards (HBO Max) for benchmarking accessibility performance.

Platform Standards Review: Evaluation of implementation approaches, focusing on use of native platform accessibility frameworks (iOS Accessibility APIs, Android TalkBack APIs, web ARIA standards) versus custom implementations.

Interface Analysis: Systematic review of user interface components across multiple platforms (iOS, Android, web, TV applications) including navigation structures, form controls, media players (AVPlayer, ExoPlayer, Video.js), and content organization patterns.

Code Structure Examination: Analysis of HTML markup, CSS implementation, and semantic structure for web components, particularly focusing on proper heading hierarchy, form labels, ARIA implementation, and accessible markup patterns.

Documentation Review: Assessment of accessibility feature documentation, support materials, and user guidance across support website and help resources.

Support Infrastructure Evaluation: Review of customer support accessibility training, escalation procedures, and accommodation capabilities for users with disabilities.

Functional Testing: Verification of core user workflows including content discovery, video playback, search functionality, and account management through assistive technology, keyboard navigation, and automated testing validation.

#### **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (Yes / No)
Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018	(Yes)

#### **Terms**

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

#### WCAG 2.0 Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

• Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing

• Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

### **Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide prerecorded audio-only or video-only content
1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Does Not Support Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Does Not Support Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Content provider does not provide auto-descriptions or media alternatives
1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to:	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)  Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Authoring Tool: Not	
• 602.3 (Support Docs)	Applicable	
2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: No session timeouts or time-based restrictions are implemented that require user adjustment. Electronic Docs: Documentation does not include time-limited content. Software: Applications do not implement session timeouts or time-based restrictions that would require user control. Authoring Tool: Streeme does not include content creation features.
2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: The TV Guide interface automatically updates program information when TV shows end and new programs begin. Live/upcoming program indicators and time remaining counters update automatically as programs start. While these updates represent real-time television programming information and occur based on actual broadcast schedules, users cannot pause, stop, or control the frequency of these updates.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Electronic Docs: Documentation does not contain auto-updating content. Software: The TV Guide interface in all applications updates program listings and live/upcoming indicators when shows change. Users cannot pause or control these automatic updates, though they represent essential real-time TV schedule information that is fundamental to the platform's core functionality. Authoring Tool: Streeme does not include content creation features.
2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Streamed content warnings rely on content providers and original content creators.
2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Partially Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable (criterion does not apply to native applications) Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Web: Proper HTML heading structure (h1-h6) and landmark regions provide mechanisms for screen readers to bypass repetitive content blocks. However, visible "skip to main content" links are not implemented. Electronic Docs: Documentation uses proper heading structure for navigation and bypassing content blocks. Software: This criterion does not apply to native mobile and TV applications. Authoring Tool: Streeme does not include content creation features.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:	Electronic Docs: Supports	
Revised Section 508	Software: Supports	
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Authoring Tool: Not	
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Applicable	
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:	Electronic Docs: Supports	
Revised Section 508	Software: Supports	
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Authoring Tool: Not	
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Applicable	
602.3 (Support Docs)		
2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:	Electronic Docs: Supports	
Revised Section 508	Software: Supports	
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Authoring Tool: Not	
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Applicable	
602.3 (Support Docs)		
3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)	Wah. Cupports	
Also applies to:	Web: Supports	
Revised Section 508	Electronic Docs: Supports	
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Software: Supports	
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Authoring Tool: Not	
602.3 (Support Docs)	Applicable	
3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)	Wales Companie	
Also applies to:	Web: Supports	
Revised Section 508	Electronic Docs: Supports	
• 501 (Web)(Software)	Software: Supports	
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Authoring Tool: Not	
602.3 (Support Docs)	Applicable	
3.2.2 On Input (Level A)	Web: Supports	
Also applies to:	Electronic Docs: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: WCAG 2.0 – Always answer 'Supports' Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software) • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Supports	For WCAG 2.0 and the 508 standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata.
4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	

### **Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Not Applicable Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Not Applicable Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide prerecorded audio-only or video-only content
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
• 504.2 (Authoring Tool)	Authoring Tool: Not	
602.3 (Support Docs)	Applicable	
2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software • 504.2 (Authoring Tool) • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
<ul> <li>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)</li> <li>Also applies to: <ul> <li>Revised Section 508</li> <li>501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software</li> <li>504.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Web: Supports Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)	Web: Supports	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs	Electronic Docs: Supports Software: Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	
3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	Error-handling is inconsistent. In several forms, invalid input triggers a descriptive message that explains how to correct the error; in others, the same error is indicated only by a generic notice or visual styling (e.g., a red border) with no corrective guidance. Because this behaviour varies across the product, the criterion is only partially met.
3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA) Also applies to: Revised Section 508  • 501 (Web)(Software)  • 504.2 (Authoring Tool)  • 602.3 (Support Docs)	Web: Partially Supports Electronic Docs: Not Applicable Software: Partially Supports Authoring Tool: Not Applicable	The product has no legal or financial transactions. The only action covered by this criterion is "Clear Search History," which deletes non-critical user data (view history) immediately without a confirmation prompt or undo. Because a safeguard is missing, the criterion is partially met; however, the impact is limited to low-value, non-personal data. A confirmation dialog is under consideration for a future release.

### **Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Web: Doos not support	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	web.
1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Does not support	WED.
1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	Web:
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Does not support	Web.
1.2.9 Audio-only (Live) (Level AAA)	Web: Not Applicable	Web: Streeme does not offer
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Not Applicable	audio-only content
1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced) (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Does not support	
1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Does not support	
1.4.8 Visual Presentation (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Does not support	
1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Does not support	
2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception) (Level AAA)	Mah. Doos not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
2.2.3 No Timing (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	web. Does not support	
2.2.4 Interruptions (Level AAA)	Male Description	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
2.2.5 Re-authenticating (Level AAA)	Web: Doos not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
2.3.2 Three Flashes (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.8 Location (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only) (Level AAA)	Web: Does not support	

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply		
2.4.10 Section Headings (Level AAA)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
3.1.3 Unusual Words (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
3.1.4 Abbreviations (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
3.1.5 Reading Level (Level AAA)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Not Applicable	
3.1.6 Pronunciation (Level AAA)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
3.2.5 Change on Request (Level AAA)  Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
3.3.5 Help (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	
3.3.6 Error Prevention (All) (Level AAA) Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Web: Does not support	

# **Revised Section 508 Report**

Notes:

#### **Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		Streeme's features mostly allow people
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	without vision to use screen readers to
		interact with user interface elements
		Streeme's features mostly allow people
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	without vision to use screen readers to
		interact with user interface elements
		Streeme's features mostly allow people
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	without vision to use screen readers to
		interact with user interface elements
	Supports	The product is usable by people without
302.4 Without Hearing		hearing.
	Supports	The product is usable by people with
302.5 With Limited Hearing		limited hearing.
	The product is usable by people without	
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	speech.

302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	Across the web, iOS, Android, Android TV, and Roku apps, all tasks can be completed with simple, sequential button or key presses; no feature requires drag-and-drop, multi-touch gestures, long presses, or simultaneous controls. Most interactive targets meet the size recommendations for their platform, but a few buttons are smaller than those guidelines. These undersized controls could be difficult for users with limited dexterity, so the criterion is not fully met. A review is underway to enlarge or provide alternate access to these controls.
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	The interface generally uses straightforward labels and keeps navigation consistent across screens. However, error messages are presented in different ways on different views—some fields show a clear inline explanation, while others provide only a brief notice or rely on colour cues. This inconsistency can make it harder for users with cognitive or learning disabilities to understand what went wrong and how to fix it, so the criterion is only partially met.

# **Chapter 4: <u>Hardware</u>**

Notes: Streeme does not provide hardware to end users

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
402 Closed Functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
402.1 General	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
402.2 Speech-Output Enabled	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
402.2.1 Information Displayed On-Screen	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.2.2 Transactional Outputs	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.2.3 Speech Delivery Type and Coordination	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.2.4 User Control	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.2.5 Braille Instructions	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.3 Volume	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
402.3.1 Private Listening	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.3.2 Non-private Listening	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.4 Characters on Display Screens	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
402.5 Characters on Variable Message Signs	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
403 Biometrics	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
403.1 General	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
404 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
404.1 General	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
405 Privacy	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
405.1 General	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
406 Standard Connections	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
406.1 General	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407 Operable Parts	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
407.2 Contrast	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.3 Input Controls	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
407.3.1 Tactilely Discernible	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.3.3 Numeric Keys	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.4 Key Repeat	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.5 Timed Response	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
407.6 Operation	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, and Keycards	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8 Reach Height and Depth	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
407.8.1 Vertical Reference Plane	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane for Side Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane for Forward Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.2 Side Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.2.1 Unobstructed Side Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.2.2 Obstructed Side Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.3 Forward Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.3.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.3.2 Obstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.3.2.1 Operable Part Height for ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe Space under ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
408 Display Screens	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
408.2 Visibility	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
408.3 Flashing	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
409 Status Indicators	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
409.1 General	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
410 Color Coding	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
410.1 General	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
411 Audible Signals	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
411.1 General	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
412.2 Volume Gain	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
412.2.1 Volume Gain for Wireline Telephones	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.2.2 Volume Gain for Non-Wireline ICT	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic Coupling	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
412.3.1 Wireless Handsets	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.3.2 Wireline Handsets	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
412.4 Digital Encoding of Speech	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.5 Real-Time Text Functionality	Reserved for future	Reserved for future
412.6 Caller ID	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.7 Video Communication	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.8 Legacy TTY Support	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
412.8.1 TTY Connectability	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.8.2 Voice and Hearing Carry Over	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.8.3 Signal Compatibility	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
412.8.4 Voice Mail and Other Messaging Systems	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
413.1.1 Decoding and Display of Closed Captions	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
413.1.2 Pass-Through of Closed Caption Data	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
414 Audio Description Processing Technologies	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
414.1.1 Digital Television Tuners	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
414.1.2 Other ICT	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
415 User Controls for Captions and Audio Descriptions	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
415.1.1 Caption Controls	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users
415.1.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide hardware to end users

### **Chapter 5: Software**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 AA	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility Features	Supports	Users can control caption display through on/off toggles in the video player. Streeme primarily relies on operating system accessibility features and does not interfere with user control of platform accessibility settings
502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility Features	Partially Supports	Users can control caption display through on/off toggles in the video player. However, caption preferences are not retained between content items, requiring users to manually enable captions for each video. Streeme primarily relies on operating system accessibility features and does not interfere with user control of platform accessibility settings.
502.3 Accessibility Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		All interactive elements provide
		accessible names, roles, and states to
502.3.1 Object Information	Supports	assistive technology. Content information
		including titles and descriptions are
		properly announced to screen readers.
		Streeme uses standard platform
		accessibility frameworks (iOS
		Accessibility, Android TalkBack APIs, ARIA
502.3.2 Modification of Object Information	Supports	on web) without restrictions. The
302.3.2 Would cation of Object information	Supports	application does not block assistive
		technology from accessing or modifying
		object information when needed for
		enhanced user experience.
		Content catalog interfaces appropriately
		use card-based layouts with channel
		information included in tile descriptions.
	Partially Supports	However, the TV program guide interface
		does not implement semantic table
502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers		structure required for row, column, and
302.3.3 Now, Column, and ricaders		header relationships. While channel
		information is announced, the CSS grid
		layout does not provide programmatic
		access to table headers or cell
		relationships that assistive technology
		requires for proper navigation.
		Streeme uses standard platform controls
502.3.4 Values		(iOS, Android, web) that automatically
		provide current values, ranges, and
	Supports	granularity information to assistive
	Supports	technology. No custom value-based
		controls are implemented that could
		interfere with standard accessibility
		announcements.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.5 Modification of Values	Supports	Streeme uses standard platform controls (iOS AVPlayer, Android ExoPlayer, web Video.js) that allow assistive technology to modify all user-controllable values including volume, playback position, and player states. Video controls are fully accessible via keyboard and screen reader, with proper focus management
502.3.6 Label Relationships	Supports	and navigation patterns.  All form controls have proper label relationships that are exposed to assistive technology. Search fields, login forms, and other interactive elements announce their associated labels when accessed by screen readers.
502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships	Supports	Content organization uses proper hierarchical structure with sections as parent containers and individual content items as children. List semantics appropriately convey parent-child relationships to assistive technology. Navigation follows clear hierarchical patterns from content categories to individual item details."
502.3.8 Text	Partially Supports	Most text content is accessible to assistive technology, including movie titles, descriptions, channel information, and properly structured headings. Images include appropriate alternative text and text formatting is communicated to screen readers. However, some visible text elements are not programmatically accessible to assistive technology.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
502.3.9 Modification of Text	Supports	Streeme uses standard platform text input controls that allow assistive technology to modify text content in search fields. The application does not implement restrictions that would prevent assistive technology from providing text enhancements or modifications as needed by users.
502.3.10 List of Actions	Supports	All interactive elements use standard platform controls that automatically expose available actions to assistive technology. Screen readers can discover and execute all user actions including navigation, media controls, and form interactions through standard platform accessibility APIs.
502.3.11 Actions on Objects	Supports	Assistive technology can successfully execute all available actions on interactive elements. Users can play videos, navigate content, perform searches, and access all platform features through screen reader commands and other assistive technology controls.
502.3.12 Focus Cursor	Supports	Assistive technology can accurately track user navigation and focus position throughout the interface. Focus indicators are properly managed and communicated to screen readers as users move between interactive elements.
502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor	Supports	Assistive technology can programmatically move focus between

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		interface elements. Screen readers and
		other AT can reliably navigate and control
		focus position within the application.
		The platform does not provide event
	Does Not Support	notifications to assistive technology for
		dynamic content changes, video state
502.3.14 Event Notification		transitions, or content loading updates.
SSEISTE FETCH (Notification)		Screen readers do not receive
		announcements when videos play/pause,
		new content loads, or interface elements update dynamically
		Streeme respects platform accessibility
	Supports	features including high contrast mode,
		font scaling, dark mode preferences, and
502.4 Platform Accessibility Features		keyboard navigation. The application
302.4 Flationii Accessibility Features		works properly with system-wide
		accessibility settings and does not
		interfere with platform accessibility
		services.
503 Applications	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
	Does Not Support	Streeme does not retain user
		accessibility preferences such as caption
		settings between content sessions. Users
		must manually re-enable accessibility
503.2 User Preferences		features for each piece of content. The
		platform respects operating system
		accessibility settings but does not
		provide persistent in-application
		accessibility preferences.
503.3 Alternative User Interfaces	Not Applicable	Streeme provides a single user interface
		that is designed to work with standard
		platform accessibility services (VoiceOver,

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		TalkBack, high contrast mode, etc.). No separate alternative user interfaces are provided as the primary interface is designed to meet accessibility requirements through platform accessibility features.
503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
503.4.1 Caption Controls	Partially Supports	Video player provides caption toggle controls that allow users to enable/disable captions during video playback. However, caption preferences are not retained between content sessions, requiring users to manually re-enable captions for each video.
503.4.2 Audio Description Controls	Not Applicable	Streeme does not provide audio description functionality. This criterion applies only to software that offers audio description features.
504 Authoring Tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not authoring tool, enter "not applicable")	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
504.2.1 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility in Format Conversion	Not Applicable	Streeme is a content consumption platform that does not provide authoring tools or content creation features. This criterion applies only to software that enables users to create or edit content.
504.2.2 PDF Export	Not Applicable	Streeme is a content consumption platform that does not provide authoring tools or content creation features. This criterion applies only to software that enables users to create or edit content.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
504.3 Prompts	Not Applicable	Streeme is a content consumption
		platform that does not provide authoring
		tools or content creation features. This
		criterion applies only to software that
		enables users to create or edit content.
504.4 Templates	Not Applicable	Streeme is a content consumption
		platform that does not provide authoring
		tools or content creation features. This
		criterion applies only to software that
		enables users to create or edit content.

# **Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602 Support Documentation	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Streeme provides comprehensive documentation of accessibility features including caption controls, keyboard navigation, and screen reader support. Accessibility information is available through dedicated accessibility pages, help documentation, and FAQ sections.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Not Applicable	All support documentation is provided in electronic format only.  No printed or non-electronic

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		support materials are distributed that would require alternative format conversion.
603 Support Services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Support staff are trained on Streeme's accessibility features and can assist users with screen reader issues, caption problems, and keyboard navigation. Clear escalation procedures exist for accessibility-related support requests.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Support services can accommodate various communication needs including text-only formats, large print materials, and multiple communication channels to meet individual user accessibility requirements

#### **Legal Disclaimer (Company)**

This Voluntary Product Accessibility Template (VPAT) document is provided for informational purposes only and represents Streeme's current understanding of the accessibility features and conformance levels of Streeme v2 as of the report date specified above.

This VPAT is based on evaluation of the product as it existed at the time of testing and may not reflect subsequent updates, modifications, or new releases. Accessibility conformance may vary depending on user configurations, assistive technology versions, platform updates, and individual usage patterns.

The conformance levels stated in this document represent the evaluation team's assessment and interpretation of the relevant accessibility standards. Streeme makes no warranties, express or implied, regarding the accuracy, completeness, or reliability of this information.

This document does not constitute a legal opinion or guarantee of compliance with any specific accessibility regulations or requirements. Organizations should conduct their own accessibility evaluations based on their specific use cases, user needs, and regulatory requirements.

Accessibility features and conformance levels may change with product updates. Users should contact Streeme at go@streeme.tv for the most current accessibility information or to request updated accessibility documentation.

Content accessibility features such as closed captions and audio descriptions depend on the original content providers and may vary by program or channel. Streeme provides the technical infrastructure to display these features when available from content sources.